
 

Mr Dylan Williams 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 

 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 

LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 

Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
PWYLLGOR GWAITH 

 

 
THE EXECUTIVE 

 

DYDD MAWRTH 
14 CHWEFROR 2023 

 10.00 o’r gloch  

TUESDAY 
14 FEBRUARY 2023 

 10.00 am   
CYFARFOD HYBRID – YN SIAMBR Y 

CYNGOR AC YN RHITHWIR 
HYBRID MEETING – VIRTUAL AND IN 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER 
 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Ann Holmes 

01248 752518 
Committee Officer 

 
AELODAU/MEMBERS 
 
Plaid Cymru/The Party of Wales 
 

Carwyn E Jones, Llinos Medi, Gary Pritchard, Alun Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Robin Wyn Williams 
 

Y Grŵp Annibynnol/The Independent Group 
 

Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams 
 
 
 
COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION   
 
I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council 
 
Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill. 
 
A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non -Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be cons idered at the discretion of The Executive.  
 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with 
the Authority’s published policy. 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 

 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 

item of business. 
 

2    URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 

APPOINTED OFFICER   

 No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda. 
 

3    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meeting of the Executive held 
on 24 January 2023. 

 

4    THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 9 - 22) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Democracy.  

 

5    ANGLESEY FURTHER EDUCATION TRUST ANNUAL REPORT AND 
ACCOUNTS 2021/22  (Pages 23 - 46) 

 To submit a report by the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer.  
 

6    INDEPENDENT SECTOR CARE HOME FEES FOR 2023/24  (Pages 47 - 52) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Adults’ Services. 
 

7    ESTABLISHING A NEW PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE FOR THE ISLE OF 

ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  (Pages 53 - 56) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Regulation and Economic Development.  
 

 
 



 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 24 January 2023 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

 Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair) 
 Councillor Carwyn Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Gary Pritchard, Alun Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Dafydd 
R Thomas, Ieuan Williams, Robin Williams.  
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive,  
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, 
Director of Social Services, 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People, 
Head of Housing Services, 
Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation, 
Head of Regulation and Economic Development, 
Head of Democracy, 
Performance, Business Planning and Programme Manager (GM) 
(for item 7), 
Planning Built and Natural Environment Manager (JIW) (for item 9), 
Economic Development Manager (TJ) (for item 10), 
Communications Officer (GJ), 
Scrutiny Manager (AGD), 
Committee Officer (MEH).  
 

APOLOGIES:  None   
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Geraint Bebb, Glyn Haynes, Robert Ll Jones, Derek 
Owen, Dafydd Roberts, Ken Taylor, Liz Wood 
 

 
The Leader of the Council expressed her deepest sympathy to the family of the late 
Councillor Alun Mummery.  She paid tribute to the late Councillor Alun Mummery 
for his work as the Portfolio Member for Housing Services since 2017. 
 
 
The Head of Housing Service also wished to express his gratitude to the late 
Councillor Alun Mummery for his support to the Housing Services Department and 
noted that Councillor Mummery was proud of the work achieved by the Department.  
 

*          *          *          * 
 

The Leader of the Council welcomed Mr Dyfan Sion, Head of Democracy to his first 
meeting of the Executive and wished him well in his new post. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 2 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
No declaration of interest was received. 
 

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER  
 
None to report. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 29 November, 2022 
were presented for confirmation.  
 
It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held 
on 29 November, 2022 be confirmed as correct.  
 

4 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The report of the Head of Democracy incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period February to September 2023 was presented for 
confirmation and the following changes were noted:-  
 
New items 
 

 Item 3 – New Planning Policy Arrangements – new item for the Executive’s 14 
February, 2023 meeting; 

 Item 7 – Treasury Management Mid-year Review 2022/2023 – new item for the 
Executive’s 2 March, 2023 meeting; 

 Item 21 – Anglesey Town Centres Improvement Strategy – new item for the 
Executive’s 25 April, 2023 meeting; 

 Item 22 – Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Management Plan (AONB) – 
new item for the Executive’s 25 April, 2023 meeting; 

 Item 23 – Destination Management Plan – new item for the Executive’s 25 
April, 2023 meeting; 

 Item 25 – Welsh Language Standards Annual Report 2022/2023 – Delegated 
Decision; 

 Item 32 – Draft Final Accounts 2022/2023 and use of Balances and Reserves – 
new item for the July, 2023 meeting; 

 
Regular items for the September, 2023 meeting 
 

 Item 34 – Corporate Scorecard – Quarter 1, 2023/2024; 

 Item 35 – Revenue Budget Monitoring Report, Quarter 1, 2023/2024; 

 Item 36 – Capital Budget Monitoring Report – Quarter 1, 2023/2024 

 Item 37 – Housing Revenue Account Budget Monitoring Report – Quarter 1, 
2023/2024. 
 

Page 2



 
 

 3 

Since the publication of the Work Programme the item on Independent Sector Care 
Home Fees 2023/2024 be considered at the next meeting of the Executive to be 
held on 14 February, 2023.  
 
It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme 
for the period February to September, 2023. 
 

5 CARE INSPECTORATE WALES (CIW) PERFORMANCE EVALUATION REVIEW 
INSPECTION (PEI) OF ANGLESEY SOCIAL SERVICES  
 
The report of the Director of Social providing a review of the Care Inspectorate 
Wales (CIW) Performance Evaluation Review Inspection (PEI) of Anglesey’s Social 
Services was presented for the Executive’s consideration. 
 
The Portfolio Member The Portfolio Member for Children’s Services (Social 
Services) and Youth Services in presenting the report said that the Social Services 
Departments, both Children and Families and Adults Services were inspected by 
Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) on the 10th – 14th October, 2022, as part of their 
routine Performance Evaluation Review Inspection (PEI).  He noted that the report 
is to be welcomed as CIW identified areas of strength, good practice and service 
development and did not highlight any areas of significant risk or safeguarding 
matters.  CIW has identified that the Authority demonstrated a strong enthusiasm 
and readiness to work with 
[...]
orate Scrutiny Committee provided 
feedback from the Committee’s 19 January, 2023 meeting where the report of the 
Head of Profession (Human Resources) and Transformation was received by the 
Committee. Having considered the information presented at the meeting it was 
resolved to recommend to the Executive that the recommendations contained 
within the report be approved.  
 

It was RESOLVED:- 

 That the engagement and consultation process has been undertaken as 
comprehensively as possible during 2022; 

 That the Officers, in collaboration with the Executive, to further develop 
the draft Council Plan following the consultation process ready for its 
adoption during the Spring of 2023. 

 
8 COST OF LIVING DISCRETIONARY SCHEME – PHASE 2  

 
The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer on the Cost 
of Living Discretionary Scheme – Phase 2 was presented for the Executive’s 
consideration. 
 
The Portfolio Member for Finance, Council Business and Customer Experience 
presented the report and said that the cost of living main scheme has afforded  
around 23,000 households receiving a grant of £150 which are within the Council 
Tax Bands A to D.  Phase 1 of the Discretionary Scheme provided additional 
support to other vulnerable groups which were not eligible for assistance under the 
main scheme.  The funding within Phase 2 of the scheme needs to be utilised by 31 
March, 2023 and it has been decided to afford funding to Anglesey residents with 
health conditions and residents who use domestic heating oil to heat their homes 
as they have not received support during the cost of living discretionary scheme.   
 
The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer reported that the  
Discretionary Scheme has allowed the funding to be distributed to groups that the 
Council considers that need support.  He noted that if any person considers that 
they are eligible for such funding needs to contact the J E O’Toole Centre in 
Holyhead 
[...]
 plans or initiatives 
O =Operational – service delivery 
FI = For information 
                 

                              
9 

 

 

 Subject & *category 
and 

what decision is 
sought 

 

Decision by which 
Portfolio Holder or, 

if a collective 
decision, why 

Lead Service Responsible Officer/ 
Lead Member & contact 

for representation 

Pre-decision /  
Scrutiny (if 
applicable) 

Date to Executive 
or, if delegated, 

date of 
publication 

Date to  
Full Council  

(if applicable) 

17 Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) 
Business Plan 

 Housing Ned Michael 
Head of Housing Services 

 
 
 

Finance Scrutiny 
Panel – date to 
be confirmed 

The Executive 
 

21 March 2023 

 

18 Schools 
Modernisation – 
Changing the 
implementation date 
of the Statutory 
Notice for Ysgol y 
Graig and Ysgol 
Talwrn 

 Learning Marc B Hughes 
Director of Education, 

Skills and Young People 
 

Cllr Ieuan Williams 

 The Executive 
 

21 March 2023 

 

19 Social Services 
Improvement 
Programme Progress 
Report 

 Social 
Services 

Fôn Roberts 
Director of Social Services 

 
Cllr Gary Pritchard 
Cllr Alun Roberts 

Social Services 
Scrutiny Panel /  

Corporate 
Scrutiny Cttee 

 
14 March 2023 

 

The Executive 
 

21 March 2023 

 

April 2023  

20 The Executive’s 
Forward Work 
Programme (S) 
 
Approval of monthly 
update.  

The approval of the 
full Executive is 
sought to strengthen 
forward planning and 
accountability. 
 

Council 
Business 

Dyfan Sion 
Head of Democracy 

 
 

Cllr Llinos Medi 

 The Executive 
 

25 April 2023 
 

 

P
age 17



The Executive’s Forward Work Programme 
Period: March – October 2023 

Updated 3 February 2023 

*  Key:                                                                                     
S = Strategic – key corporate plans or initiatives 
O =Operational – service delivery 
FI = For information 
                 

                              
10 

 

 

 Subject & *category 
and 

what decision is 
sought 

 
[...]
UNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: EXECUTIVE  

Date: 14 February 2023 

Subject: David Hughes Charitable Estate and Anglesey Further Education 
Trust Annual Report and Accounts 2021/22 

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Robin Williams (Finance, Corporate Business and 
Customer Experience) 
Councillor  Dafydd Rhys Thomas (Highways, Waste and Property) 
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Education and the Welsh Language) 

Head of Service: Marc Jones 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Bethan Owen 
(01248) 752663 
BethanOwen2@ynysmon.llyw.Cymru 

Local Members:  n/a 

A - Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 

 To approve the Draft Annual Report and Accounts for the Anglesey Further 
Education Trust for the year 2021/22 (Appendix A). 

 To delegate to the Director of Function (Resources) / Section 151 Officer the 
authority to sign the Final Annual Report and Accounts and file with the Charity 
Commission  upon satisfactory completion of the audit. 

 

B - What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or opt for 
this option? 

 

 No other options are available as it is a requirement of the Charities Commission 
that the annual accounts are approved by the responsible body, which, in this case, 
is the Executive. 

 

C - Why is this a decision for the Executive? 

 

 This matter is delegated to the Executive. 
 

CH - Is this decision consistent with policy approved by the full Council? 

 
Yes 

 

D - Is this decision within the budget approved by the Council? 

 
Yes 

 

Dd –  Assessing the potential impact (if relevant): 
1 How does this decision impact on our 

long term needs as an Island? 
Not applicable. The decision required is 
merely to accept the accounts of the 
Trust and has no impact on the long 
term needs of the Island. 

2 Is this a decision which it is envisaged 
will prevent future costs / dependencies 
on the Authority? If so, how? 

Not applicable 

3 Have we been working collaboratively 
with other organisations to come to this 
decision
[...]


Page 24



DAVID HUGHES CHARITABLE ESTATE AND ANGLESEY FURTHER EDUCATION TRUST 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 This report provides an overview of the background of the Anglesey Further Education 
Trust. It provides information about the legal status of the Trust and the different 
elements within it.  The financial performance of the Trust is summarised. The key 
purpose of this report is to request the Executive’s approval of the final Annual Report 
and Accounts for the financial year 2021/22. 

 
1.2 The report also updates Members on the progress made to distribute more of the Trust’s 

funds to meet the charitable purposes of the Trust. 
  

2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

2.1 The Anglesey Further Education Trust is comprised of three funds: The David Hughes 
Endowment and the Anglesey Further Education Fund 1/3 and the Anglesey Education 
Trust Fund 2/3 which provide specific educational benefit.  

 
2.1.1. David Hughes Charitable Estate 

 
Endowment dates back to 1608 and currently consists of several plots of 
smallholding land and cottages and other investments. This fund collects rents 
from its investment property and dividends and interest on its Investment Fund 
investments, which are managed by Blackrock Investment Fund Managers. 
The management, financial and administration costs of the estate are 
deducted from the rents received to arrive at the net income for the year that 
can be distributed. A payment of a quarter of any net surplus income is made 
to an unconnected charity, "The David Hughes Charity for the “Poor", for 
purposes connected with the relief of poverty in the community of Llantrisant. 
The remaining income is then transferred to the Anglesey Further Education 
Fund, which is sub-divided into two specific funds. 
 

2.1.2. Anglesey Further Education Trust Funds 1/3 (Restricted Fund) 
 

In addition to the net income from the David Hughes Endowment Estate, this 
Trust also receives income from investments managed by Blackrock,
[...]
d authority to manage 

tenancy agreements and to set rents of the property portfolio (the David Hughes 

Endowment). 

- The Council’s Executive Committee will approve the accounts of the Trust and the Section 

151 Officer has the delegated authority to sign the Trust’s Annual Accounts. 

The strategic leaders of the County Council were: 

- Chief Executive – Dylan Williams 

- Deputy Chief Executive – Rhys Hughes 

- Head of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer – Marc Jones 

- Head of Function (Council Business) and Monitoring Officer – Lynn Ball 

Related parties: 

Due to the nature of the charity’s operations and because the sole trustee of the charity is the Isle 

of Anglesey County Council, it is inevitable that transactions will take place with organisations 

related to the Council and its employees.  All transactions involving organisations in which the Isle 

of Anglesey County Council may have an interest are conducted at arm’s length.  The Council has 

a policy that all trustees must declare an interest if a related party transaction occurs. 

 

Page 31



 

3 
 

Risk Management: 

The major risks to which the Trust is exposed, as identified by the Trustee, have been reviewed 

and systems or procedures have been established to manage the risk. 

 

OBJECTIVES AND ACTIVITIES 

Aims and objectives: 

The Anglesey Further Education Trust Fund is comprised of three funds: The David Hughes 

Endowment; the Anglesey Further Education Fund 1/3 and the Anglesey Further Education Fund 

2/3 which aim to provide specific educational benefit. 

The David Hughes Charitable Estate (Endowment Fund): 

This fund collects rents from its investment property and interest on its investments.  The 

management and administration costs of the estate are deducted from the rents received to arrive 

at the net income for the year that can be distributed or net expenditure. 

A payment of a quarter of the net income is made to an unconnected charity, “The David
[...]
. ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Accounting convention 

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, with the 

exception of investments, which are included at market value.  This is as modified by the 

revaluation of certain assets and in accordance with the Charities SORP (FRS102) (effective 

January 2015), the Charities Act 2011 and the requirements of the Statement of Recommended 

Practice, Accounting and Reporting by Charities. 

Incoming resources 

All incoming resources are recognised once the charity has entitlement to the resources, it is 

certain that the resources will be received and the monetary value of incoming resources can 

be measured with sufficient reliability. 

Resources expended 

Expenditure is accounted for on an accruals basis and has been classified under headings that 

aggregate all cost related to the category.  Where costs cannot be directly attributed to 

particular headings, they have been allocated to activities on a basis consistent with the use of 

resources. 

Costs of generating funds 

The costs of generating funds consist of investment management costs. 

Investment property 

Investment property is shown at the most recent internal valuation.  Any aggregate surplus or 

deficit arising from changes in market value is transferred to the endowment fund. 

Taxation 

The charity is exempt from tax on its charitable activities. 

Value Added Tax 

The charity can reclaim Value Added Tax through its trustee, the Isle of Anglesey County 

Council.  Therefore, where applicable, expenditure is shown net of Value Added Tax. 

Fund structure 

The charity has three funds, one endowment and two restricted. 

The David Hughes Charitable Estate (Endowment Fund) 

This fund collects rents from its investment property and interest on its investments.  The 

management and administration costs of the estate are deducted from the rents received to 

arrive at the net income for the year that can be distrib
[...]
dicate that the fee set is not sufficient in any individual 

case the council will need to consider exceptions to the fee rates. It is proposed that any such 
decisions are delegated to the Portfolio holder, Director of Function (Resources) / Section 
151 Officer and Head of Adult Social Care. 
 

The Executive Committee is requested to:- 
 

1. Acknowledge the North Wales Fee Methodology as implemented hitherto by the 

Authorities in North Wales as a basis for setting fees in Ynys Mon during 2023/24 
(Table 1); 
 

2. Approve the recommendation to increase the fee level as follows:- 
 

R1 - Residential Care (Adults) - £711.83 
R2 - Residential (EMI) - £795.46 
R3 - Nursing Care (Social Care Element) - £774.54 + Local Authority FNC element 

(TBC) 

R4 - Nursing (EMI) (Social Care Element) - £915.37 + Local Authority FNC element 
(TBC) 

 

In line with other Authorities, we request that the executive authorise Social Services and 
Finance Services to respond to any requests from individual homes to explore their specific 
accounts and to utilize the exercise as a basis to consider any exceptions to the agreed fees. 

Any exceptions to be agreed with the Portfolio Holder, the Director of Function (Resources) / 
Section 151 Officer and the Head of Adults from within current budgets.   
 

B – What other options did you consider and why did you reject them and/or 
opt for this option?  
 
Due to the nature of demand for EMI beds on the island, the service recommends that the 
EMI fees remain higher than the North Wales Methodology rate with the view of harmonising 

the fees with the North Wales Methodology over future years. We are therefore applying a 
lower rate of inflation in order to harmonise the rates over a period of time. 
 
In recent years, the demand for Residential beds has been significantly lower than the supply 

on the Island, and as such the service decided to reduce the Return on Investment from 10% 
to 9% with the intention of encouraging provid
[...]
ng fees, as the uplift for 
2023/24 is yet to be agreed. The current LA FNC rate for 2022/23 is £7.86, and the current Health Board FNC rate for 2022/23 is £193.88. 
 

Please note the proposed fees for 2022/23 in the mid-year fees’ review were inclusive of the LA FNC rate at the time which was £7.48, and 
are, therefore, not directly comparable to the figures above. The revised LA FNC rate of £7.86 was published after the mid-year fees review 
was conducted. 

 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



V1.2 GM10.9.19 

Page 1 of 2 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Report to: Executive and Full Council 
Date: 14 February 2023 
Subject: Establishing a new Planning Policy Committee for the Isle 

of Anglesey County Council.  
Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr. Nicola Roberts 
Head of Service / 
Director: 
 

Christian Branch, Head of Service, Regulation and 
Economic Development.  
 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Dewi Francis Jones. 
01248 752420 
dewijones@ynysmon.gov.uk 

Local Members:   
 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 
The purpose of this report is to put in place governance arrangements for the planning 
policy work of Anglesey County Council. 
 
It is recommended that the Executive agrees these recommendations to the full 
Council: 
 

1. Establish a new Planning Policy Committee for Anglesey County Council. 
 

2. Amend the Constitution to dissolve the Joint Planning Policy Committee and 
delegate powers to the Monitoring Officer to implement these changes.  
 

Background: 
A decision was made by Anglesey County Council and Cyngor Gwynedd to terminate the 
collaboration agreement on planning policy issues on 31 March 2023.  
 
This means that the existing Joint Planning Policy Committee will have to be dissolved and 
new arrangements will need to be made by the respective authorities to contribute towards 
the creation of a new Local Development Plan and associated planning policy work.  
 
The intention, therefore, is to create a “Planning P
[...]
ing Policy Committee for the Isle of Anglesey County Council



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 14 February 2023 
 

 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair) 
 
Councillors Gary Pritchard, Alun Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Dafydd Rhys 
Thomas, Ieuan Williams, Robin Williams. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer  
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Director of Social Services 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People 
Head of Democracy  
Head of Adults’ Services 
Committee Officer (ATH) 
 

APOLOGIES:  Councillor Carwyn Jones, Mrs Carys Edwards (Head of Profession (HR) 
and Transformation) 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Trefor Lloyd Hughes, MBE, Aled M. Jones,  

R. Llewelyn Jones, Derek Owen, Pip O’Neill, Dafydd Roberts, Ken 
Taylor, Alwen Watkin, Arfon Wyn. 

 
 

 
 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
No declaration of interest was received. 

 
2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS APPOINTED 

OFFICER  

 
The Chief Executive provided an update on the position with regard to the proposed 
closure of the 2 Sisters poultry plant in Llangefni and confirmed that the consultation with 
the factory’s staff is ongoing and is not due to end until the beginning of March. In the 
meantime, the Council is in contact with the site owners as well as the 2 Sisters Food 
Group and is working closely with the UK and Welsh Governments along with the Trade 
Unions. A temporary Job Centre could be set up in the Council’s Business Centre to give 
staff easy access to advice and support and it is also the intention to provide all staff with a 
handbook containing the necessary information and contact details with regard to 
employment and social and welfare support. The Council also held a drop-in session in its 
reception last week in its role as a large-scale local employer. While it is difficult to make 
any definite plans until the company confirms its intentions for the plant, it is encouraging to 
report that some of the workforce have secured employment with companies elsewhere 
within the sub region which testifies to the value of the skills acquired at the Llangefni site. 
The Chief Executive said that the situation will become clearer when the consultation with 
staff has concluded.   

 



 
 

 2 

3 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 24 January 2023 were 
presented for confirmation. 
 
It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Executive held on 24 
January 2023 be approved as correct. 

 
4 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The report of the Head of Democracy incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from March to October 2023 was presented for confirmation. 

 

The Head of Democracy updated the Executive with regard to new items on the Work 
Programme which were item 6 (Changes to the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy) and 
item 13 (Council Plan 2023-28) to be considered at the 2 March, 2023 meeting of the 
Executive and item 18 (Schools Modernisation – Changing the Implementation date of the 
Statutory Notice for Ysgol y Graig and Ysgol Talwrn) to be considered at the 21 March, 
2023 meeting of the Executive.  
 
It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme for the 
period March to October 2023 with the changes outlined at the meeting. 

 
5 ANGLESEY FURTHER EDUCATION TRUST ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 

2021/22  

 
The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer incorporating the 
David Hughes Charitable Estate and Anglesey Further Education Trust Annual Report and 
Accounts 2021/22 was presented for the Executive’s consideration. The report provided an 
overview of the background of the Anglesey Further Education Trust along with a summary 
of the Trust’s financial performance in 2021/22. The report also included an update on the 
progress made to distribute more of the Trust’s finds to meet the charitable purposes of the 
Trust. 
 
Councillor Robin Williams, Portfolio Member for Finance, Corporate Business and 
Customer Experience presented the report saying that the David Hughes Endowment 
dates back to 1608 and consists of several plots of smallholding land and cottages and 
other investments. The fund collects rents from its investment property and dividends and 
interest on its investment Fund investments, and after the management, financial and 
administration costs of the estate are deducted from the rents received the net income for 
the year can be distributed as outlined in the report. In 2019 the Executive approved a 
programme of work that would enable the Trust funds to be distributed more effectively to a 
greater number of beneficiaries in Anglesey’s secondary schools and further/higher 
education. Councillor Robin Williams said that further work needs to be done to promote 
utilisation of the Trust funds among Anglesey’s secondary schools and this matter will be 
raised at a meeting on 15 February between the schools, the Section 151 Officer, and the 
Portfolio Members for Finance and Education. In addition, he believed the Trust should be 
reviewed with the aim of bringing it up to date and making it more relevant to current 
educational conditions and requirements. The wording of the Trust’s scheme of operation 
and documentation are antiquated and need to be amended and modernised. He could not 
guarantee that changes would be made as that would depend on the legal advice received 
but he thought that a review was timely and is needed. He therefore proposed that that 
intention be formalised by a resolution by the Executive. 
 



 
 

 3 

Councillor Gary Pritchard, Portfolio Member for Children (Social Services) and Youth 
Services welcomed the proposed review of the Trust if that means more young people in 
education on Anglesey could potentially benefit from it especially as times are difficult and 
likely to remain so for a while yet. 
 
It was resolved – 
 

 To approve the draft Annual Report and Accounts for the Anglesey Further 
Education Trust for the year 2021/22. 

 To delegate to the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer the 
authority to sign the final Annual Report and Accounts and file with the Charity 
Commission upon satisfactory completion of the audit. 

 To instigate a review of the Anglesey Education Trust with the aim of updating 
and modernising the Trust in order to maximise the educational benefits to the 
young people of Anglesey deriving from it.  

 

  
6 INDEPENDENT SECTOR CARE HOME FEES FOR 2023/24  

 
The report of the Head of Adults’ Services which sought the Executive’s approval to set the 
level of independent sector care home fees for 2023/24 in line with national policy was 
presented. 
 
Councillor Alun Roberts, Portfolio Member for Adults’ Services confirmed that the Authority 
will continue to use the Regional Fee Methodology for Standard Residential and Standard 
Nursing fees but proposes to apply a higher rate fee for Residential EMI and Nursing EMI 
provision. The Authority will consider individual submissions from providers regarding fees 
and if it can be shown that the fee set is not sufficient in any individual case, the Authority 
will consider exceptions to the fee rates in accordance with the process proposed in the 
report. 
 
The Head of Adults’ Services advised that due to the nature of the demand for EMI beds on 
the Island and to encourage further provision the service is recommending that the EMI 
fees remain higher than the North Wales Methodology rate. The Authority undertook a mid-
year review of fees in July 2022 whereby the revised fees for Residential EMI and Nursing 
EMI for 2022/23 were increased further and it is proposed that those changes be 
maintained. 
 
It was resolved – 
 

 To acknowledge the North Wales Fee Methodology as implemented hitherto by 
the authorities in North Wales as a basis for setting fees in Ynys Môn during 
2023/24 (as per Table 1 of the report). 

 To approve the recommendation to increase the fee levels as follows: 
 

 Residential Care (Adults) - £711.83 
 

 Residential (EMI) - £796.46 
 

 Nursing Care (Social Care element) - £774.54 + Local Authority FNC element 
(TBC) 

 



 
 

 4 

 Nursing (EMI) (Social Care element) - £915.37 + Local Authority FNC element 
(TBC) 

 

 To authorise Social Services and the Finance Service to respond to any 
requests from individual homes to explore their specific accounts and to utilise 
the exercise as a basis to consider any exceptions to the agreed fees. Any 
exceptions to be agreed with the Portfolio Holder, the Director of Function 
(Resources)/Section 151 Officer and the Head of Adults’ Services from within 
current budgets.  

  
 

7 ESTABLISHING A NEW PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE FOR THE ISLE OF 
ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  

 
The report of the Head of Regulation and Economic Development setting out proposed 
governance arrangements for the planning policy work of the Isle of Anglesey County 
Council was presented for the Executive’s consideration. 
 
Councillor Nicola Roberts, Portfolio Member for Planning, Public Protection and Climate 
Change presented the report and said that the decision by the Isle of Anglesey County 
Council and Cyngor Gwynedd to terminate the collaboration agreement on planning policy 
issues on 31 March, 2023 means that the existing Joint Planning Policy Committee will 
have to be dissolved and new arrangements made by the respective authorities to 
contribute to the creation of a new Local Development Plan and associated planning policy 
work. The report therefore proposes that a new Planning Policy Committee be created for 
the Isle of Anglesey County Council, and it sets out what will be the functions of the 
committee and the arrangements by which it will be governed.  
 
The Chair highlighted that the decision to end the joint working arrangement between the 
two councils was made in July 2022 and the rationale for taking that course was explained 
at the time; this report is part of the process of disengagement and establishing a new 
separate planning policy service for Anglesey. However, the working relationship between 
the councils in terms of sharing information and monitoring the current Joint Local 
Development Plan will continue. 
 
It was resolved to recommend to the Full Council – 
 

 That a new Planning Policy Committee be established for Anglesey County 
Council. 

 That the Constitution be amended to dissolve the Joint Planning Policy 
Committee and powers be delegated to the Monitoring Officer to implement these 
changes. 

 

 
 
  

 
 Councillor Llinos Medi 

 Chair 

 


